under one of its credit facilities, under which affiliates of Citigroup Global Markets Inc., Fortis Securities LLC, DnB
NOR Markets, Inc. and Deutsche Bank Securities are lenders. Please read �Underwriting� for additional information.

44

Edgar Filing: Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table shows:

� our historical capitalization as of June 30, 2006; and

� our pro forma capitalization as of June 30, 2006, adjusted to reflect the offering of the common units, the
application of the net proceeds we receive in this offering in the manner described under �Use of Proceeds� on the
preceding page and related formation and contribution transactions. Please read �Summary � The Transactions.�

   This table is derived from and should be read together with the historical combined consolidated financial
statements of Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor and our pro forma consolidated financial statements and the
accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. You should also read this table in conjunction with
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

As of June 30, 2006

Actual Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Total cash and cash equivalents(1)(2)(3) $133,962 $90,000

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Advances from affiliates (including accrued interest)(2) 394,849 �
Long-term debt(1)(4) 543,543 1,317,314
Obligation under capital lease(5) 33,600 �

Total long-term debt 971,992 1,317,314
Non-controlling interest(6) 11,770 437,450
Equity:

Owners�/ partners� equity 727,801 �
Held by public:

Common units � 134,377
Held by the general partner and its affiliates:

Common units � 868
Subordinated units � 3,036
General partner interest � 124

Total equity 727,801 138,405

Total capitalization $1,711,563 $1,893,169

Prior to or at the closing of this offering, OPCO will:
(1) increase its borrowings under its revolving credit facilities to $1.08 billion (excluding debt relating to its five

50%-owned joint ventures, which as of June 30, 2006 totaled $237.3 million). As at June 30, 2006, the net
amount of the additional debt would have been $536.5 million;

(2) repay all of its advances from affiliates;

Edgar Filing: Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 75

(3) declare and pay a dividend to Teekay Shipping Corporation in an amount sufficient to decrease OPCO�s
outstanding cash balance to approximately $90.0 million. As at June 30, 2006, this amount would have been